
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
19 March 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 February 2024 

as published. 
 
4. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2023/0911  Former BHS, 81 Commercial Way  (Pages 17 - 246)  
 6b. 2023/0791  Avens Court, 1 Broomcroft Drive  (Pages 247 - 278) 
 
 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
 
 6c. 2023/0214  Wisley Golf Club  (Pages 281 - 304) 
 
 
 

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee 
 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 11 March 2024 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



 
Planning Committee 20 February 2024 

 
 

 
1 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 20 February 2024 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillor L Lyons. 
 
Absent: Councillors S Mukherjee. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Mukherjee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January 2024 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
Planning Committee 20 February 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

6a. 2023/0875  Goldsworth Industrial Estate  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to condition 24 as 
shown below;  
  
24. ++ Prior to the first use of units 7, 8 and 9 in Class B2 (motor vehicle repair) details of 
acoustic mitigation along the west boundary of the site adjacent to No.169 Goldsworth 
Road shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved measures shall be implemented in full prior to the first occupation of units 7, 8 
and 9 in Class B2 (motor vehicle repair) use and shall be retained in perpetuity thereafter.  
  
Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of existing adjoining and nearby residential 
occupiers in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM7 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (2016) and the provisions of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Graham Hills attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr Kyle 
Gellatly spoke in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of all existing buildings and 
structures and construction of a new commercial/industrial estate of 12 units together with 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and associated ancillary works. Units 5, 11 and 12 
within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) only, Units 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 10 
within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and Service) or Use Class B8 (Storage or 
distribution) and Units 7, 8 and 9 within Use Class E(g) (Commercial, Business and 
Service) use Class B2 (General Industry) or Use Class B8 (Storage or distribution) 
  
The Planning Officer advised that the B2 use had been added to overcome the prior 
reason for refusal. 
  
Some Members commented that when the previous application for this site was discussed 
by the Planning Committee, they had come up with numerous reasons why they thought it 
should have been refused. The advice at the time had been that these were subjective and 
were unlikely to hold up when challenged, so the Committee had refused on the grounds 
that
[...]
ing Committee 20 February 2024 

 
 

 
4 

terms of affordable housing is dealt with slightly differently by the local planning policies, 
however there would be no net loss in affordable housing on site. 
  
Some Members were concerned that the larger numbers of one-bedroom properties would 
lead to a community of only single people or those in care. Planning Officers explained that 
the units were one-bedroom specialist properties and could be occupied by more than 1 
person as planning conditions would not restrict the units to be occupied by only 1 person. 
The occupancy of these units is restricted by planning condition. 
  
Beverley Kuchar, Strategic Director Place, advised the Committee that there was clear 
policy that this application should be assessed against and that if Members were to go 
against this, there were no planning policy grounds to reject this on. Although Planning 
Officers understood Members concerns, the extant permission on this site had not changed 
and the Committee should have due regard to the Local Plan. That said, the Committee 
were also free to reach their own conclusion. 
  
Following a comment regarding the boarded up properties, the Chairman commented that 
the report considered by Council the previous week detailed that there was HRA money 
allocated to bring these properties back into use. 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the recommendation to approve the application.  The 
votes for and against refusal of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs G Cosnahan, S Greentree, C Martin and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, S Dorsett, D Jordan and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The applicatio
[...]
o Grant Subj. to Legal Agr't  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: Former BHS, 81 Commercial Way, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6HR  

 

 Item: 6B  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0791  

 Recommendation: Recomm'n to Grant Subj. to Legal Agr't  

 Ward: Pyrford  

 Address: Avens Court, 1 Broomcroft Drive, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8NS  

 

 Item: 6C  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0214  

 Recommendation: Permit  

 Ward: Pyrford  

 Address: Wisley Golf Club , Wisley Lane, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU23 6QU  

 

Section A – A - B 

Section B – C - C 

Section C - 
 
 

Page 13





 

 

 
 

 
SECTION A 

 
 

 
APPLICATIONS ON WHICH 

 
 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE 

 
 TO SPEAK 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 

  
 

Page 15





Former BHS, 
81 Commercial Way 

 
PLAN/2023/0911 

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to create a residential-led 
development comprising up to 272 apartments (Use Class C3) and up to 550 sq.m. of retail 
and commercial floorspace (Use Class E) at ground level, shared residential amenity spaces, 
building management facilities, plant space, refuse and cycle stores, in a building which 
ranges in height from a single storey ground floor (with mezzanine in the central block) to a 
ground floor with a maximum of 25 storeys above. Works to create new public realm within 
and highway works to Church Path, Church Street East, Chobham Road and Commercial 
Way, including alterations to and provision of new parking, servicing and delivery bays 
(Environmental Statement submitted). 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6a





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0911

(BHS) 81 Commercial Way

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 19





19 MARCH 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

 
_________________________________________________________________      
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This is an application for planning permission, where the recommendation is for approval, for 
the provision of buildings where the floor space to be created by the development is 1,000 
square metres or more. As such, the application falls outside of the Development Manager - 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 

 

• Urban Area 

• Woking Town Centre  

• Primary Shopping Area  

• Primary Shopping Frontage  

• Proximate to Statutory Listed Buildings (Christ Church & Woking War Memorial - both 
Grade II) 

• Adjacent to Conservation Area (Woking Town Centre) (to south)  

• Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Committee resolves to Grant planning permission subject to: 
 
1.  The prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the requirements as 

set out at the conclusion of this report; 
 
2.   The completion of an Appropriate Assessment (AA), supported by Natural England;  
 
3. Referral to the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) under the provisions of The Town and 

Country Planning (Safeguarded Aerodromes, Technical Sites and Military Explosives 
Storage Areas) Direction (2002); and 

 
4.   Planning conditions as set out at the end of this report. 

6a PLAN/2023/0911        WARD: Canalside  
 
LOCATION: 

 
Former BHS, 81 Commercial Way, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6HR 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to 
create a residential-led development comprising up to 272 
apartments (Use Class C3) and up to 550 sq.m. of retail and 
commercial floorspace (Use Class E) at ground level, shared 
residential amenity spaces, building management facilities, plant 
space, refuse and cycle stores, in a building which ranges in height 
from a single storey ground floor (with mezzanine in the central 
block) to a ground floor with a maximum of 25 storeys above. 
Works to create new public realm within and highway works to 
Church Path, Church Street East, Chobham Road and Commercial 
Way, including alterations to and provision of new parking, 
servicing and delivery bays (Environmental Statement submitted). 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Donard Real Estate 
C/o Obsidian Fund Services Limited 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 21



19 MARCH 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

 
The Planning Committee is also requested to authorise the Head of Planning (and their relevant 
authorised deputies/authorised officers) to take all necessary action(s) in connection with points 
1-4 above. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The site is located within Woking Town Centre and contains a commercial building, ranging 
from two to five storeys, with an existing retail unit at ground floor, which is presently occupied 
by the British Heart Foundation. There is ancillary retail space at first floor level with office 
accommodation on the upper floors. The site falls between two main thoroughfares within 
Woking Town Centre, Church Street East and Commercial Way, which lie to the north and 
south respectively, and also bounds Chobham Road and Church Path, which bound the site to 
the east and west respectively. A surface level car park/servicing area is located on the site 
close to the junction of Church Path and Church Street East. 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The site has a somewhat extensive planning history, albeit principally for replacement 
shopfronts and/or shopfront alterations, and for the numerous display of advertisements (under 
the Advertisement Regulations) which have occurred over the years since the existing building 
was constructed in the 1980s. As such, only the 
[...]
in these instances. 

  
For full information on this please see the guidance and legislation here: 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy 
%20Regulations%20 

  
Please note this informative provides general advice and is without prejudice to the 
Local Planning Authority's role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority 
under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

Page 245

mailto:safeguarding@farnboroughairport.com
ttp://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_n
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy




Avens Court, 
1 Broomcroft Drive 

 
PLAN/2023/0791 

 
Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to residential (Use Class C3) comprising 13 
flats and alterations to fenestration, with car parking, cycle parking and bin store. 

 

Page 247

Agenda Item 6b





T2

T9

T2

T9

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2023/0791

Avens Court, 1 Broomcroft Drive

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 249





19 MARCH 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6b PLAN/2023/0791     WARD: Pyrford 
 
LOCATION: Avens Court, 1 Broomcroft Drive, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8NS 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use from care home (Use Class C2) to residential (Use Class C3) 
comprising 13 flats and alterations to fenestration, with car parking, cycle parking and bin 
store. 
 
APPLICANT: c/o agent, Fluent ADS Ltd    OFFICER: Emily Fitzpatrick 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The ap
[...]
ater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-developments/planning-your-
development/working-near-our-pipes   

 
09. Thames Water would recommend that petrol/ oil interceptors be fitted in all car 

parking/ washing/ repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol/ oil 
interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering local watercourses. 

 
10. Sub ground structures should be designed so they do not have an adverse effect on 

groundwater. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 277





 

 

SECTION B 
 

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE 
 

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION 
 

BY OFFICERS 
 
 
 

 
(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally) 
 

 

Page 279





Wisley Golf Club, 
Wisley Lane 

 
PLAN/2023/0214 

 
Proposed redevelopment of the outfield to the east of the existing approach road, including 
replacement driving range building and replacement range/performance building, engineering 
/ landscaping works to facilitate the enlargement of the short game area and associated works 
including alterations to the internal access roads and addition of two bridges. 

 

Page 281

Agenda Item 6c





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2023/0214

Wisley Golf Club

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 283





19 MARCH 2024 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 

  6C      PLAN/2023/0214                                       WARD: PY 

 

LOCATION: Wisley Golf Club, Wisley Lane, Pyrford, Woking, Surrey, GU23 

6QU 

 

PROPOSAL: Proposed redevelopment of the outfield to the east of the 
existing app

Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
322 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 19 March 2024 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Oades 

 

Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors P Graves, A Javaid and L Lyons. 
 
Absent: Councillors G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, D Jordan and S Mukherjee 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, 
D Jordan and S Mukherjee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 February be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

Dan Freeland advised that, whilst there were no recent Appeal decisions reported, 
Members would have been aware that since the agenda was published the Appeal in 
relation to Technology House in Goldsworth Road had been allowed. That decision would 
be reported more fully at a future meeting. 



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
323 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0911  Former BHS, 81 Commercial Way  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer reported that there was a slight typographical error within 
the Committee report. Where it referred, at paragraphs 152, 236, 247, 253 and 346, to the 
‘Chobham Road Island’ scheme (ref: PLAN/2023/0835), on the directly opposite side of 
Church Street East to the north, as being up to 12 storeys in height, this should instead 
read up to 11 storeys in height.] 
  
[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer reported that since the report had been published a letter of 
support had been received from Surrey Chambers of Commerce.] 
  
[NOTE 3: The Planning Officer reported that since the report had been published the 
applicant had provided an update on the number of affordable dwellings which were: 
twelve one-bedroom dwellings, eight two-bedroom dwellings and eight three-bedroom 
dwellings.] 
  
[NOTE 4: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, 
James Simondson attended the meeting spoke in support of the application. There were no 
other registered speakers.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of the site to create a residential-led development comprising up to 272 
apartments (Use Class C3) and up to 550 sq.m. of retail and commercial floorspace (Use 
Class E) at ground level, shared residential amenity spaces, building management 
facilities, plant space, refuse and cycle stores, in a building which ranges in height from a 
single storey ground floor (with mezzanine in the central block) to a ground floor with a 
maximum of 25 storeys above. Works to create new public realm within and highway works 
to Church Path, Church Street East, Chobham Road and Commercial Way, including 
alterations to and provision of new parking, servicing and delivery bays (Environmental 
Statement submitted). 
  
Councillor A Javaid, Ward Councillor, wanted to voice some concerns about the application 
which included the height of the building and lack of parking provision. Councillor Javaid 
referred to the ‘Masterplan’ when talking about the proposed height of the development; 
the Chairman reminded Councillor Javaid that the Masterplan was not adopted planning 
policy and therefore carried no weight whatsoever in the consideration of this application. 
  
Following a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the number of disabled parking 
spaces was equivalent to the number of dwellings that would meet category M(4)3 of the 
Building Regulations. 
  



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
324 

Following a question about the percentage of affordable dwellings that would be provided, 
the Planning Officer confirmed that 10% [28 no. dwellings] were being offered by the 
Developer as affordable, which was short of the 20% usually required by the Planning 
Practice Guidance. It was confirmed that this offer had gone through an external viability 
assessment which had confirmed that the 10% offer made by the applicant was 
reasonable. In addition to this the proposed development was ‘build to rent’ which was not 
covered in current policy within the Woking Core Strategy (2012), so overall the offer had 
been considered acceptable by the Planning Officer following input from the external 
viability consultant and having regard to the Planning Practice Guidance. 
  
In response to a question, it was confirmed that there was no specific mobility scooter 
parking. However, there was a cycle store, and it was noted that all dwellings were 
accessible. 
  
Following an explanation from the Planning Officer around the terminology of ‘less than 
substantial harm’ in heritage terms, the Committee were advised that the Crown Place 
Appeal decision was material to this application. The Inspector had deemed the Crown 
Place application to have a ‘less than substantial’ level of harm on Christ Church which 
would be outweighed by the public benefits of that development; this application was 
closer, but the harm was still considered to be ‘less than substantial’ by Officers following 
input from an experienced external Built Heritage Advisor. There were also the benefits of 
landscaping and planting, which would replace the current loading/parking area off Church 
Path, which would have a positive effect on the heritage setting of Christ Church. It was 
noted that Christ Church also had extant planning permission for extensions that were 
contemporary and modern, so this should be taken into consideration also. 
  
Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that this was an ambitious application, and 
although it was a reduction in height from the previous application, he did not think it was 
acceptable on the site in its current form. Councillor T Aziz commented that because 
another application was approved on Appeal, he did not think that should mean the 
Committee had to support this application, which he thought would have a significant 
impact on the character of the area, with its bulk and mass. Councillor T Aziz also thought 
the parking provisions (including disabled parking) was lacking. 
  
Councillor T Aziz proposed, and it was duly seconded by Cllr S Oades that the application 
be refused on the grounds of bulk and mass, that its benefits did not outweigh the ‘less 
than substantial’ harm caused to the heritage of Christ Church, the War Memorial and the 
Woking Town Centre Conservation Area and the lack of sufficient parking provisions 
(including insufficient disabled parking). 
  
Councillor S Oades asked that the grounds of ‘lack of affordable homes’ be added to the 
motion to refuse. Planning Officers reminded the Committee that the provision of affordable 
homes had been independently tested by a viability consultant and that 10% provision in 
this case had been deemed acceptable. This reason for refusal would be difficult to defend 
on Appeal. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that the recent decision to approve the Technology 
House application on Appeal, would likely impact the ability to defend parking as a reason 
for refusal at any potential Appeal. This application was in a central location and located 
close to town centre car parks in which residents could purchase a season ticket if they 
wished to. 
  
Planning Officers asked that Members be clear on how this development would impact the 
heritage assets and what harm would be caused. This was a subjective matter, but 



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
325 

Members were asked to weigh up whether the benefits outweighed the harm. Some 
Councillors thought that the development would dominate the appearance of the Church 
and War Memorial and therefore cause harm. 
  
Members were keen that a combination of reasons were cited in the reasons for refusal, 
and these were not watered down. Beverly Kuchar commented that Members were entitled 
to refuse matters on the grounds that they choose, however Officers were there to advise 
on the technical details of a scheme and to explain what they thought could and could not 
be defended at any potential Appeal. 
  
Following a question around a representation raised by Network Rail, the Planning Officer 
commented that Planning Officers had met with Network Rail and had asked Network Rail 
for evidence/ justification that a financial contribution should be made to them by the 
Developer. No further communication had been received from Network Rail and in the 
absence of any evidence, no financial contribution could be secured from the Developer on 
this basis. 
  
Following a question from the Chairman about outdoor amenity space, the Planning Officer 
confirmed that this was covered in the report and that part of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy contributions that the development would have to make could be used towards new 
and/or improved off-site amenity space. 
  
Kuldip Channa, Solicitor, informed the Committee that Officers were obliged to provide 
advice on the risk of potential costs being awarded against the Council at any potential 
Appeal and reputational harm which may follow. She advised the Committee that whilst a 
potential costs award against the Council was not a material planning consideration, it was 
prudent to provide legal advice to Councillors in that if they were minded to refuse the 
Planning Application they should have robust Planning reasons for refusal which could 
stand up to the scrutiny of an Appeal.   
  
Councillor T Aziz proposed and it was duly seconded by Cllr S Oades that the application 
be refused on the grounds of bulk and mass, that its benefits did not outweigh the ‘less 
than substantial’ harm caused to the heritage of Christ Church, the War Memorial and the 
Woking Town Centre Conservation Area, lack of sufficient parking provisions (including 
sufficient disabled parking) and lack of a Section 1016 Legal Agreement to secure 
mitigation of impacts on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA and to secure affordable housing. . 
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to refuse the application.  The votes for and 
against refusal of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, S Oades, C Martin and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                             None.  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore REFUSED. 



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
326 

  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application be REFUSED. 
  

 
6b. 2023/0791  Avens Court, 1 Broomcroft Drive  
 
[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the committee of an error in paragraph 50 of the 
report which stated ‘It is considered appropriate to allow for on-site visitor parking provision’ 
when in fact it should refer to visitor parking provision on-street.] 
  
[NOTE 2: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, 
Andrew Grimshaw attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and 
Elaine Kimber spoke in support.] 
  
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from care home (Use 
Class C2) to residential (Use Class C3) comprising 13 flats and alterations to fenestration, 
with car parking, cycle parking and bin store. 
  
Councillor P Graves, Ward Councillor, spoke on the application and stated that he had 
carefully studied all the representations that had been received and the concerns. 
Councillor P Graves was keen to comment that all residents were keen that the building be 
brought back into use but were worried by the volume of traffic/parking it would create and 
the insufficient parking proposed on site. Councillor P Graves commented that the road the 
development was located on was narrow and not suitable for on street parking. The 
Councillor noted that the lack of parking provision was contrary to the Pyrford 
Neighbourhood Plan Policy BE2. 
  
Some Members of the Committee were concerned about lack of parking and also that 
some bedrooms in the proposed plans of this development did not meet the minimum 
standards. The Planning Officer commented that paragraph 36 acknowledged the shortfall 
in bedroom sizes. That said, Woking did not have a development plan in place to insist this 
development complied with National Space standards. The Planning Officer commented 
that applications such as this were a balancing act between these standards and 
professional judgement. 
  
Councillor C Martin proposed, and it was duly seconded by Cllr T Spenser that the 
application be refused on the grounds of lack of parking contrary to policy BE2 of the 
Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan and the shortfall on the bedroom size in relation to national 
standards. 
  
Planning Officers advised the Committee that Woking had not yet adopted the described 
national space standards and therefore this point would be difficult to argue at Appeal. It 
was also noted that these rooms were in the original part of the house, and as a locally 
listed building it may be difficult to change the size of them to any extent. Some Members 
were keen that the building internal layout be designed differently in order to meet the 
standards and in turn mean less vehicles. 
  
The Planning Officer also cautioned that the application did meet the minimum parking 
standards of the Parking SPD, so this reason may also be difficult to defend on Appeal. 
  
The Chairman commented that the planning Committee should have discretion to require 
more parking than the minimum standard as this was a remote site and the options for 



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
327 

alternative parking nearby, or public transport were limited. The Planning Officer 
commented that they thought remote sites would have been taken into account when the 
minimum parking standard was approved. 
  
Some Members thought that minimum standards should be just that ‘a minimum’ and that 
developers should be trying to ensure these thresholds were exceeded. 
  
Members felt that the application was in contrary to the Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan (2017) 
Policy BE2, which states that development proposals must demonstrate that they will not 
result in on-road parking to the detriment of highway safety or adverse impact on the 
character of the area. 
  
A Member commented that the proposal stated that there would be a concierge on site and 
queried whether consideration had been given to their parking provision. It was noted that it 
had not and the 12 space parking provision on site was solely for the use of residents. 
  
Following advice from Planning Officers the Cllr C Martin agreed to alter his motion and the 
grounds on which he proposed to refuse the application. 
  
Councillor C Martin proposed, and it was duly seconded by Cllr T Spenser that the 
application be refused on the grounds of lack of parking contrary to policy BE2 of the 
Pyrford Neighbourhood Plan and SPA lack of S106 funding. 
  
Kuldip Channa, Solicitor provided a reminder of the earlier legal advice relating to the risk 
of a potential costs award against the Council (under item 6a) and therefore the need to 
have robust planning reasons for refusal should the Application go to Appeal.  
  
In accordance with the Standing Order set out in the Constitution, the Chairman deemed 
that a division should be taken on the motion to refuse the application.  The votes for and 
against refusal of the application were recorded as follows.  
  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, S Oades, C Martin and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                             None.  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

Present but not voting:      Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 

                                 TOTAL:  1 

The application was therefore REFUSED. 
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the application be REFUSED. 

  
 
6c. 2023/0214  Wisley Golf Club  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed redevelopment of the outfield to 
the east of the existing approach road, including replacement driving range building and 



 
Planning Committee 19 March 2024 

 
 

 
328 

replacement range/performance building, engineering / landscaping works to facilitate the 
enlargement of the short game area and associated works including alterations to the 
internal access roads and addition of two bridges. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


